David S. Haeg P.O. Box 123 Soldotna, AK 99669 (907) 262-9249

IN THE DISTRICT/SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE

DAVID HAEG) Applicant,) vs.) STATE OF ALASKA,) Case No.: <u>3HO-10-00064CI</u> Respondent.)

AFFIDAVIT

1. My name is Tom Stepnosky and I am retired Vietnam Veteran.

2. I attended David Haeg's sentencing in McGrath on 9-29-05 and 9-30-05. On these days I was present at the courthouse every hour David Haeg's court was in session. On 9-29-05 sentencing testimony and arguments started at 1 PM and continued through the night until the early morning of 9-30-05. David Haeg was finally sentenced at nearly 1 AM on 9-30-05.

3. On 9-29-05 I personally observed Judge Margaret Murphy arrive at court in a white Trooper pickup truck driven by Trooper Brett Gibbens; leave and return with Trooper Gibbens in the same truck during breaks and dinner; and then leave with Trooper Gibbens when sentencing was finished on 9-30-05. Nearly all the rides I witnessed Trooper Gibbens give Judge Murphy happened before David Haeg was sentenced. During David Haeg's proceedings 1 never saw Judge Murphy arrive or depart the courthouse alone or with anyone other than Trooper Gibbens.

6. Since 2005 to present my phone number has been 570-727-3130.

 Other than David Haeg himself I was never contacted by anyone investigating whether or not Trooper Gibbens gave Judge Murphy rides.

8. On or about 2006 I contacted Alaska Commission on Judicial Conduct investigator Marla Greenstein by phone and told her I had personally seen Trooper Gibbens give Judge Murphy rides before David Haeg was sentenced.

AFFIDAVIT SWORN TO UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY

 TOM STEPNOSKY, SR., swear under penalty of perjury that the statements above and information included are true to the best of my knowledge.

mostin tonas

Tom Stepnosky, Sr. PO Box 205 Thompson, PA 18465 570-727-3130

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 2010.

Notary Public in and for

My Commission Expires: COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAN

Notariel Seel Nina A Bile, Notary Public Suspensione Depot Bord, Susqueherne County My Commission Expires Jan. 10, 2011